

No. 07-751

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDELL PEARSON; MARTY GLEAVE;
DWIGHT JENKINS; CLARK THOMAS;
and JEFFREY WHATCOTT,

Petitioners,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PETER STIRBA
Counsel of Record
MEB W. ANDERSON
STIRBA & ASSOCIATES
215 South State Street,
Suite 750
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 364-8300

ORIN S. KERR
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052
(202) 994-4775

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument.....	20
I. THE OFFICERS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	20
A. The entry of additional agents into Callahan’s home did not infringe any additional expectation of privacy be- cause Callahan had already admitted a government agent into his home to sell him illegal drugs.....	20
B. If the officers’ entry was a Fourth Amendment search, it was a reason- able search because it assisted in and was incident to Callahan’s arrest for distributing methamphetamine	28
C. The Tenth Circuit’s distinction be- tween police officers and informants is unpersuasive and should be re- jected.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> is not relevant because Bartholomew clearly lacked “common authority” over Callahan’s house and could not provide third-party consent to search	39
II. THE OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE IT WAS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED THAT THEIR ENTRY VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	42
III. IN THE FOURTH AMENDMENT SETTING, <i>SAUCIER V. KATZ</i> SHOULD BE LIMITED OR OVERRULED	55
Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	42, 43, 49
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	29
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	54, 55
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	26
<i>Callahan v. Millard County</i> , 494 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Callahan v. Millard County</i> , 2006 WL 1409130 (D. Utah 2006).....	1, 11
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	33
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	36
<i>Davis v. Wakelee</i> , 156 U.S. 680 (1895)	25
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	36
<i>Franz v. Lytle</i> , 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993)	49
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	60
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	58
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).....	23
<i>Graham v. Conner</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	58, 59
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	49, 50, 51, 53
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966)	21, 38
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	5, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	60
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	28
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	20
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	58
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	31, 33
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	31
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985)	26
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> , 525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	26, 41
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ...	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	24
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	20, 22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1702 (2008)	1, 16, 55
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	28
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	34
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	20
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 93 P.3d 103 (Utah Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 627 A.2d 125 (N.J. 1993).....	44
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 518 N.W.2d 759 (Wis. 1994)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	34
<i>United States v. Akinsanya</i> , 53 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996)	44
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 814 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1987)	44, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	32, 34
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	34, 49
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	34
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	21
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 808 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1986)	24, 42, 47, 54
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 215 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2000)	12, 44
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	21
<i>United States v. United States District Court for Eastern Dist. of Mich., Southern Division</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	21, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. White</i> , 660 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1981)	44
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1598 (2008).....	37, 38
<i>Walter v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 649 (1980).....	27
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982).....	28, 29, 30, 49, 53
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	42
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) ...	56, 58

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-7-3 (2003)	37

TREATISES

1 W. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT § 1.3(f) (4th ed. 2004) (2007 Supp.)	51
2 W. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT § 3.7(c) (4th ed. 2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
3 W. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT § 6.1(c) (3d ed. 1996)	46, 47
3 W. LAFAVE, SEARCH AND SEIZURE: A TREATISE ON THE FOURTH AMENDMENT § 8.2(m) (3d ed. 1996)	46
18 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 134.30 (3d ed. 2000)	25
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1249 (2006)	57
Edward M. Hendrie, <i>Consent Once Removed</i> , FBI LAW ENFORCEMENT BULLETIN 24-32 (February 2003)	46, 47
Paul Pringle, <i>An Unlikely Battlefield in the Drug War: Salt Lake City Confronts Meth Labs, Trafficking Rise</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS, July 9, 2000, at Page A1	3
M. CHERIF BASSIOUNI, CITIZEN’S ARREST: THE LAW OF ARREST, SEARCH, AND SEIZURE FOR PRIVATE CITIZENS AND PRIVATE POLICE (1977).....	36, 37
1 JAMES F. STEPHEN, HISTORY OF THE CRIMINAL LAW OF ENGLAND (1883).....	36
